


•1ll00618l9 Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirnh (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

1100061819 
A study on the sedimentological characteristics and heavy metal 
contents of Kemaman coastal sediment during pre-monsoon and 
post monsoon season/ Siti Nor Azwanie Rusli. 

PERPUSTAMAN SULTANAK NUil ZAHtRAH 
UNIVER8R'I IIALAYM TERE.NOGANU (UIIT) 

2113& KIMI.A 1ERENGGAHU 

HAJ< ;�iLll< 

Lihat Sllbeleh 

PERPUmWM SUUAN,\H MUR ZAHIRAH UHT 



Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirnh (UMT) 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

A STUDY ON THE SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND HEAVY 

METAL CONTENTS OF KEMAMAN COASTAL SEDIMENT DURING PRE

MONSOON AND POST MONSOON SEASON 

SITI NOR AZW ANIE BINTI RUSLI 

Department of Marine Science 

Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2008 



This project report should be cited as: 

Azwanie, S. N., 2008. A Study on the Sedimentological Characteristics and Heavy Metal 
Contents of Kemaman Coastal Sediment during Pre-Monsoon and Post Monsoon 

Season. Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of 

Maritime Study and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, 

Terengganu. 83pp. 

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or 

electronic process, or in the form of phographic recording, nor may it be stored in a 

retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project. 

•1000618.!�



JABATAN SAINS MARIN 

FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

UNIVutSIH MAU.YSIA l£ftVK,GANU 

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN 

PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II 

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk: 

A STUDY ON THE SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND BEA VY 

METAL CONTENTS OF KEMAMAN COAST AL SEDIMENT DURING PRE

MONSOON AND POST-MONSOON SEASON oleh SITI NOR AZW ANIE BINTI 

RUSLI, No.Matrik UK 12291 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan 

telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai 

memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi ljazah Sarjana Muda Sains 

(Sains Samudera), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia 

T erengganu. 

Disahkan oleh: 

Penyelia Utama 

Nama: Dr. Nor Anto.nina Bt Abdullah 
. DR. ANTONINA ABDULLAH

Cop Rasm1: Lecturer 
Depa�nt of Marine ScienceFaculty .or M'.3�t1me Studies and Marine Scien Umvers1ti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)

ce 
21030 Kuala Terengganu.

ti? Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin 

Nama: 

Cop Rasmi: 
OR. RAZAK ZAKARl'�A

Ketua Jabatan Sains Man.n
 

Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sams Marl'!'

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 
(UMT) 

Tarikh: .............. . . . ...... . 

. ( 1,/ J. / cJ?$'Tankh: ............ . . ... / ..... .



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdulillah and praise be to Allah SWT for enabling me to finish and complete my 

final year project without any complications. There are so many people who provided 

their help to me in writing this report. A lot of thankful to Dr. Nor Antonina Binti 

Abdullah, my beloved supervisor for her advice and encouragement. Not forgetting her 

Research Assistant alias her Master student, Sis Sharifah Faezah which helped me a lot in 

finishing my report. My greatest thanks go to all lab assistant which helped me at the 

laboratory. Without their help, I'm enabling to do my analysis. 

I also would like to take this opportunity to give my greatest gratitude to my lovely 

family: my late father En. Rusli Bin Mamat, my mom Pn. Hasnah Binti Daud, my big bro 

Mohd. Huzairi Rusli and my lil sis Siti Nor Fazruaini Rusli for their fully support. I 

would like to thanks to my lovely boyfriends, Mohd. Suhairi Bin Yahya who gives me a 

lot of supports. Thank you ... 

My greatest thanks go to all my coursemates for lending a big hand for helping me to 

complete my project. Last but not least my deepest appreciation goes to my best buddy 

Ally and my housemate Suha, Fida, Shiqin, Fadzy, Anies, Yana, Zana, Aainaa, Nai and 

Fatimah who had given their moral support and willingly helped me in finishing my final 

year project effectively. A lot of thankful to my lovely friends ... 

11 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Objectives of the Study 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Monsoon Season of East Coast of Malaysia 

2.2 Heavy Metals 

2.3 Sources of Heavy Metal 

2.4 Sediment 

2.4.1 Erosion, Transportation and Deposition 

2.5 Moment Method 

2.6 Features of Individual Elements 

2.6.1 Antimony (Sb) 

2.6.2 Cadmium (Cd) 

2.6.3 Strontium (Sr) 

2.6.4 Nickel (Ni) 

2.6.5 Copper (Cu) 

2.6.6 Chromium (Cr) 

2.6.7 Aluminium (Al) 

2.7 Previous Study 

lll 

Page 

11 

VI 

Vil 

X 

XI 

Xll 

Xlll 

1 

3 

4 

4 

5 

7 

7 

9 

10 

10 

10 

10 

11 

11 

11 

12 

12 



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY 

3 .1 Study Area 

3.2 Glassware Preparation 

3.3 Collection of Samples 

3.4 Samples Preparation 

3.5 Sediment Size Analysis 

3.5. l Dry Sieving Method 

3.5.2 Particle Size Analysis 

3.5.3 Laser Diffraction Method 

3.6 Heavy Metal Analysis 

3.6.1 Open Digestion 

3.6.2 Calculation of Heavy Metals Concentration 

3.6.3 Accuracy Test Analysis (Recovery Test) 

3.6.4 Blank Sample Preparation 

CHAPTER 4 RESULT 

4.1 Sedimentological Characteristics 

4.1. l Mean Size 

4.1.2 Sorting 

4.1.3 Skewness 

4.1.4 Kurtosis 

4.2 Heavy Metal Analysis 

4.2. l Standard Preparation 

4.2.2 Recovery Test 

4.2.3 Results of Analysis 

4.2.3.1 Chromium (Cr) 

4.2.3.2 Manganese (Mn) 

4.2.3.3 Cobalt (Co) 

4.2.3.4 Zinc (Zn) 

4.2.3.5 Strontium (Sr) 

4.2.3.6 Barium (Ba) 

lV 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

20 

20 

20 

22 

24 

25 

27 

29 

30 

30 

33 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 



4.2.3.7 Plumbum (Pb) 

4.2.3.8 Ferum (Fe) 

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION 

5.1 Sedimentological Characteristics 

5.2 Heavy Metals 

5.2.1 Correlation between Heavy Metals and 

Particle Size 

5.2.2 Relationship of Heavy Metals Content between 

Station and Sampling 

5.2.3 Normalization 

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

CURRUCULUM VITAE 

V 

Perpustakaan Sult:i.i::i:-i t!ur Zn ... :.c!1 (U,i I J 
Universiti Malaysia Teren ganu 

40 

41 

42 

44 

45 

52 

53 

59 

61 

64 

83 



LIST OF TABLES 

Table 

3.1 Coordinates of Sampling Stations 

4.1 Values of mean, sorting, skewness and kurtosisfor 

sediments in the study area during both seasons 

4.2 The descriptions of sedimentological characteristic on mean, 

sorting, skewness and kurtosis during pre-monsoon 

4.3 The descriptions of sedimentological characteristic on mean, 

sorting, skewness and kurtosis during post-monsoon 

4.4 Mean Size Values in the Study Area

4.5 Sorting Values in the Study Area

4.6 Skewness Values in the Study Area

4.7 Kurtosis Values in the Study Area

4.8 Recovery Test Result Using NRCC-MESS-3 

4.9 Heavy metals concentration in sediments in the study area 

during pre-monsoon 

4.10 Heavy metals concentration in sediments in the study area 

during post-monsoon 

5.1 r values for each Heavy Metal (pre-monsoon) 

5.2 r values for each Heavy Metal (post-monsoon) 

VI 

Page 

14 

22 

23 

23 

24 

25 

27 

29 

33 

33 

34 

46 

48 



LIST OF FIGURES 

Figure 

3.1 Sampling Stations in the Study Area 

4.1 Graph showing the comparison of mean size in the study area 

during both monsoons 

4.2 Graph showing the comparison of sorting values in the study area 

during both monsoons 

4.3 Graph showing the comparison of skewness values in the study area 

during both monsoons 

4.4 Graph showing the comparison of kurtosis values in the study 

area during both monsoons 

4.5 Standard Curve for Chromium (Cr) 

4.6 Standard Curve for Manganese (Mn) 

4.7 Standard Curve for Cobalt (Co) 

4.8 Standard Curve for Zinc (Zn) 

4.9 Standard Curve for Strontium (Sr) 

4.10 Standard Curve for Barium (Ba) 

4.11 Standard Curve for Plumbum (Pb) 

4.12 Graph showing the concentration of Cr in the study area 

during both seasons 

4.13 Graph showing the concentration of Mn in the study area 

during both seasons 

4.14 Graph showing the concentration of Co in the study area 

during both seasons 

4.15 Graph showing the concentration of Zn in the study area 

during both seasons 

4.16 Graph showing the concentration of Sr in the study area 

during both seasons 

4.17 Graph showing the concentration of Ba in the study area 

during both seasons 

Vll 

Page 

15 

24 

26 

27 

29 

30 

31 

31 

31 

32 

32 

32 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 



4.18 Graph showing the concentration of Pb in the study area 

during both seasons 

4.19 Graph showing the concentration of Fe in the study area 

during both seasons 

5.1 Correlation between Cr and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.2 Correlation between Mn and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.3 Correlation between Co and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.4 Correlation between Zn and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.5 Correlation between Sr and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.6 Correlation between Ba and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.7 Correlation between Pb and Mean Size (pre-monsoon) 

5.8 Correlation between Cr and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5.9 Correlation between Mn and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5.10 Correlation between Co and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5.11 Correlation between Zn and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5.12 Correlation between Sr and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5.13 Correlation between Ba and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5.14 Correlation between Pb and Mean Size (post-monsoon) 

5 .15 Graph of Cr Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

5.16 Graph of Cr Normalization (Post-monsoon) 

5.17 Graph of Mn Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

5.18 Graph of Mn Normalization (Post-monsoon) 

5.19 Graph of Co Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

5.20 Graph of Co Normalization (Post-monsoon) 

5.21 Graph of Zn Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

5.22 Graph of Zn Normalization (Post-monsoon) 

5.23 Graph of Sr Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

5.24 Graph of Sr Normalization (Post-monsoon) 

5.25 Graph of Ba Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

5.26 Graph of Ba Normalization (Post-monsoon) 

5.27 Graph of Pb Normalization (Pre-monsoon) 

Vlll 

40 

41 

46 

46 

47 

47 

47 

48 

48 

49 

49 

49 

50 

50 

50 

51 

54 

54 

54 

55 

55 

55 

56 

56 

56 

57 

57 

57 

58 



5.28 Graph of Pb Normalization (Post-monsoon) 58 

IX 



Sb 

Cd 

Se 

Ni 

Cu 

Cr 

Al 

Mn 

Fe 

GPS 

HN03 

PSA 

H202 

He-Ne 

ICP-MS 

SRM 

g 

L 

m 

mL 

% 

oc 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Antimony 

Cadmium 

Selenium 

Nickel 

Copper 

Chromium 

Aluminium 

Manganese 

Ferum 

Global Positioning System 

Nitric Acid 

Particle Size analysis 

Hydrogen Peroxide 

Helium -Neon 

Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrophotometer 

Standard Reference Materials 

Gram 

Liter 

Meter 

Millimeter 

Percentage 

Degree Celsius 

X 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 

1 Table of ANOV A: Two-Factor without Replication 

2 Categories of Mean 

3 Categories of Sorting, Skewness and Kurtosis 

4 Categories of r Value 

5 Regression Analysis of Cr with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

6 Regression Analysis of Mn with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

7 Regression Analysis of Co with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

8 Regression Analysis of Zn with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

9 Regression Analysis of Sr with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

10 Regression Analysis of Ba with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

11 Regression Analysis of Pb with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon) 

12 Regression Analysis of Cr with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

13 Regression Analysis of Mn with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

14 Regression Analysis of Co with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

15 Regression Analysis of Zn with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

16 Regression Analysis of Sr with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

17 Regression Analysis of Ba with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

18 Regression Analysis of Pb with Mean Size (Post-monsoon) 

Xl 

Page 

64 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 



ABSTRACT 

This study was conducted at Coastal of Kemaman, Terengganu during pre-monsoon 

(September 2007) and post-monsoon (March 2007). Sediment from Kemaman coastal for 

two periods of seasons was collected using Van Veen Grab. Samples were brought back 

to the laboratory then were defrosted and dried for further analysis. The sediments were 

sieved and the weight of each sample collected from different sieve was weighed for 

sedimentological characteristic. The sediment less than 63µm was kept for PSA and 

heavy metal analysis. The element of heavy metals that was analyzed is Cr, Mn, Co, Zn, 

Sr, Ba and Pb. From the analysis that have been done, the sedimentological characteristic 

for pre-monsoon differ from post-monsoon season. The mean value shows pre-monsoon 

has medium coarse sand of particle size while post-monsoon shows very fine sand. Finer 

mean size indicates high concentration of heavy metals. Sediment taken during the post

monsoon that has finer particle size has high concentration of heavy metals than pre

monsoon. There is correlation pattern between heavy metals and particle size of the 

sediment. There is three and five heavy metals show proportionate relationship for each 

monsoon. Normalization showed that the selected heavy metals originated from natural 

sources both for the monsoons. 

XU 



Kajian Mengenai Ciri-ciri Sedimen Dan Kandungan Logam Berat Dalam Sedimen Di 

Pantai Kemaman Sebelum Dan Selepas Musim Tengkujuh 

ABSTRAK 

Kajian ini telah dijalankan dengan menggunakan sediment yang diambil dari Pantai 

Kemaman, Terengganu sebelum musim hujan (September 2007) dan selepas musim 

hujan (Mac 2007). Sedimen dari Pantai Kemaman diambil menggunakan Van Veen 

Grab. Sedimen kemudiannya dibawa balik ke makmal, disimpan di dalam peti dan 

dikeringkan untuk tujuan analisis. Sediment ditapis dan sampel sediment yang tertinggal 

di setiap penapis ditimbang bagi menentukan ciri-ciri sedimen. Sedimen yang kurang dari 

63µm disimpan untuk PSA dan analisis logam berat. Logam berat yang dianalisis ialah 

Cr, Mn, Co, Zn, Sr, Ba dan Pb. Daripada analisis yang dijalankan, ciri-ciri sediment 

sebelum dan selepas musim hujan adalah berbeza. Nilai saiz min yang diperolehi 

menunjukkan sedimen bagi musim sebelum hujan mempunyai pasir yang kasar manakala 

bagi sedimen selepas musim hujan adalah pasir halus. Pasir yang halus mengandungi 

kepekatan logam berat yang tinggi. Sedimen yang diambil selepas musim hujan 

mempunyai kandungan logam berat yang tinggi berbanding selepas musim hujan. 

Terdapat perhubungan antara logam berat dan siaz min. Terdapat tiga logam berat dan 

lima logam berat yang menunjukkan perhubungan positif bagi setiap musim. Penormalan 

menunjukkan kesemua logam berat datang daripada sumber semulajadi untuk kedua-dua 

monsun. 

Xlll 


	Binder1
	Image_224651

	Binder3
	Image_224648
	Image_224649
	Image_224653
	Image_224654
	Image_224655
	Image_224656
	Image_224657
	Image_224658
	Image_224660
	Image_224661
	Image_224662
	Image_224663
	Image_224664
	Image_224665
	Image_224666

	Binder4
	Image_224650


