A STUDY ON THE SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND HEAVY METAL CONTENTS OF KEMAMAN COASTAL SEDIMENT DURING PRE-MONSOON AND POST MONSOON SEASON

SITI NOR AZWANIE BINTI RUSLI

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008 dN 6394

1100061819

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Terengganu





1100061819

A study on the sedimentological characteristics and heavy metal contents of Kemaman coastal sediment during pre-monsoon and post monsoon season / Siti Nor Azwanie Rusli.

	21830 KUALA TERENGGA	
	1000618	19
	L .	
-		
	- K	
the second s		

Lihat sabelah

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNT

A STUDY ON THE SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND HEAVY METAL CONTENTS OF KEMAMAN COASTAL SEDIMENT DURING PRE-MONSOON AND POST MONSOON SEASON

SITI NOR AZWANIE BINTI RUSLI

Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 2008

This project report should be cited as:

1100061819

Azwanie, S. N., 2008. A Study on the Sedimentological Characteristics and Heavy Metal Contents of Kemaman Coastal Sediment during Pre-Monsoon and Post Monsoon Season. Undergraduate Thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Science), Faculty of Maritime Study and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu. 83pp.

No part of this project report may be produced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN **UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU**

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN **PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II**

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:

A STUDY ON THE SEDIMENTOLOGICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND HEAVY METAL CONTENTS OF KEMAMAN COASTAL SEDIMENT DURING PRE-MONSOON AND POST-MONSOON SEASON oleh SITI NOR AZWANIE BINTI RUSLI, No.Matrik UK 12291 telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi Ijazah Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera), Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama

Nama: Dr. Nor Antonina Bt Abdullah DR. ANTONINA ABDULLAH

Cop Rasmi:

Lecturer Department of Marine Science Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) 21030 Kuala Terengganu.

Tarikh:

Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin

Nama:

Cop Rasmi:

DR. RAZAK ZAKARIYA Ketua Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT)

12/5/08 Tarikh:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and praise be to Allah SWT for enabling me to finish and complete my final year project without any complications. There are so many people who provided their help to me in writing this report. A lot of thankful to Dr. Nor Antonina Binti Abdullah, my beloved supervisor for her advice and encouragement. Not forgetting her Research Assistant alias her Master student, Sis Sharifah Faezah which helped me a lot in finishing my report. My greatest thanks go to all lab assistant which helped me at the laboratory. Without their help, I'm enabling to do my analysis.

I also would like to take this opportunity to give my greatest gratitude to my lovely family: my late father En. Rusli Bin Mamat, my mom Pn. Hasnah Binti Daud, my big bro Mohd. Huzairi Rusli and my lil sis Siti Nor Fazruaini Rusli for their fully support. I would like to thanks to my lovely boyfriends, Mohd. Suhairi Bin Yahya who gives me a lot of supports. Thank you ...

My greatest thanks go to all my coursemates for lending a big hand for helping me to complete my project. Last but not least my deepest appreciation goes to my best buddy Ally and my housemate Suha, Fida, Shiqin, Fadzy, Anies, Yana, Zana, Aainaa, Nai and Fatimah who had given their moral support and willingly helped me in finishing my final year project effectively. A lot of thankful to my lovely friends...

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	х
LIST OF APPENDICES	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
ABSTRAK	xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Objectives of the Study	3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Monsoon Season of East Coast of Malaysia	4
2.2 Heavy Metals	4
2.3 Sources of Heavy Metal	5
2.4 Sediment	7
2.4.1 Erosion, Transportation and Deposition	7
2.5 Moment Method	9
2.6 Features of Individual Elements	10
2.6.1 Antimony (Sb)	10
2.6.2 Cadmium (Cd)	10
2.6.3 Strontium (Sr)	10
2.6.4 Nickel (Ni)	11
2.6.5 Copper (Cu)	11
2.6.6 Chromium (Cr)	11
2.6.7 Aluminium (Al)	12
2.7 Previous Study	12

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Study Area	14
3.2 Glassware Preparation	15
3.3 Collection of Samples	16
3.4 Samples Preparation	16
3.5 Sediment Size Analysis	16
3.5.1 Dry Sieving Method	16
3.5.2 Particle Size Analysis	17
3.5.3 Laser Diffraction Method	18
3.6 Heavy Metal Analysis	19
3.6.1 Open Digestion	19
3.6.2 Calculation of Heavy Metals Concentration	20
3.6.3 Accuracy Test Analysis (Recovery Test)	20
3.6.4 Blank Sample Preparation	20

CHAPTER 4 RESULT

4.1 Sedimentological Characteristics	22
4.1.1 Mean Size	24
4.1.2 Sorting	25
4.1.3 Skewness	27
4.1.4 Kurtosis	29
4.2 Heavy Metal Analysis	30
4.2.1 Standard Preparation	30
4.2.2 Recovery Test	33
4.2.3 Results of Analysis	33
4.2.3.1 Chromium (Cr)	34
4.2.3.2 Manganese (Mn)	35
4.2.3.3 Cobalt (Co)	36
4.2.3.4 Zinc (Zn)	37
4.2.3.5 Strontium (Sr)	38
4.2.3.6 Barium (Ba)	39

4.2.3.7 Plumbum (Pb)	40
4.2.3.8 Ferum (Fe)	41
CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION	
5.1 Sedimentological Characteristics	42
5.2 Heavy Metals	44
5.2.1 Correlation between Heavy Metals and	45
Particle Size	
5.2.2 Relationship of Heavy Metals Content between	52
Station and Sampling	
5.2.3 Normalization	53
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION	59
REFERENCES	61
APPENDICES	64
CURRUCULUM VITAE	83

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Page
3.1 Coordinates of Sampling Stations	14
4.1 Values of mean, sorting, skewness and kurtosisfor	
sediments in the study area during both seasons	22
4.2 The descriptions of sedimentological characteristic on mean,	
sorting, skewness and kurtosis during pre-monsoon	23
4.3 The descriptions of sedimentological characteristic on mean,	
sorting, skewness and kurtosis during post-monsoon	23
4.4 Mean Size Values in the Study Area	24
4.5 Sorting Values in the Study Area	25
4.6 Skewness Values in the Study Area	27
4.7 Kurtosis Values in the Study Area	29
4.8 Recovery Test Result Using NRCC-MESS-3	33
4.9 Heavy metals concentration in sediments in the study area	
during pre-monsoon	33
4.10 Heavy metals concentration in sediments in the study area	
during post-monsoon	34
5.1 r values for each Heavy Metal (pre-monsoon)	46
5.2 r values for each Heavy Metal (post-monsoon)	48

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Page
3.1 Sampling Stations in the Study Area	15
4.1 Graph showing the comparison of mean size in the study area	
during both monsoons	24
4.2 Graph showing the comparison of sorting values in the study area	
during both monsoons	26
4.3 Graph showing the comparison of skewness values in the study area	
during both monsoons	27
4.4 Graph showing the comparison of kurtosis values in the study	
area during both monsoons	29
4.5 Standard Curve for Chromium (Cr)	30
4.6 Standard Curve for Manganese (Mn)	31
4.7 Standard Curve for Cobalt (Co)	31
4.8 Standard Curve for Zinc (Zn)	31
4.9 Standard Curve for Strontium (Sr)	32
4.10 Standard Curve for Barium (Ba)	32
4.11 Standard Curve for Plumbum (Pb)	32
4.12 Graph showing the concentration of Cr in the study area	
during both seasons	34
4.13 Graph showing the concentration of Mn in the study area	
during both seasons	35
4.14 Graph showing the concentration of Co in the study area	
during both seasons	36
4.15 Graph showing the concentration of Zn in the study area	
during both seasons	37
4.16 Graph showing the concentration of Sr in the study area	
during both seasons	38
4.17 Graph showing the concentration of Ba in the study area	
during both seasons	39

4.18 Graph showing the concentration of Pb in the study area	
during both seasons	40
4.19 Graph showing the concentration of Fe in the study area	
during both seasons	41
5.1 Correlation between Cr and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	46
5.2 Correlation between Mn and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	46
5.3 Correlation between Co and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	47
5.4 Correlation between Zn and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	47
5.5 Correlation between Sr and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	47
5.6 Correlation between Ba and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	48
5.7 Correlation between Pb and Mean Size (pre-monsoon)	48
5.8 Correlation between Cr and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	49
5.9 Correlation between Mn and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	49
5.10 Correlation between Co and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	49
5.11 Correlation between Zn and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	50
5.12 Correlation between Sr and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	50
5.13 Correlation between Ba and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	50
5.14 Correlation between Pb and Mean Size (post-monsoon)	51
5.15 Graph of Cr Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	54
5.16 Graph of Cr Normalization (Post-monsoon)	54
5.17 Graph of Mn Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	54
5.18 Graph of Mn Normalization (Post-monsoon)	55
5.19 Graph of Co Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	55
5.20 Graph of Co Normalization (Post-monsoon)	55
5.21 Graph of Zn Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	56
5.22 Graph of Zn Normalization (Post-monsoon)	56
5.23 Graph of Sr Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	56
5.24 Graph of Sr Normalization (Post-monsoon)	57
5.25 Graph of Ba Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	57
5.26 Graph of Ba Normalization (Post-monsoon)	57
5.27 Graph of Pb Normalization (Pre-monsoon)	58

5.28 Graph of Pb Normalization (Post-monsoon)

58

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Sb	Antimony
Cd	Cadmium
Se	Selenium
Ni	Nickel
Cu	Copper
Cr	Chromium
Al	Aluminium
Mn	Manganese
Fe	Ferum
GPS	Global Positioning System
HNO ₃	Nitric Acid
PSA	Particle Size analysis
H_2O_2	Hydrogen Peroxide
He – Ne	Helium – Neon
ICP-MS	Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrophotometer
SRM	Standard Reference Materials
g	Gram
L	Liter
m	Meter
mL	Millimeter
%	Percentage
°C	Degree Celsius

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix	Page
1 Table of ANOVA: Two-Factor without Replication	64
2 Categories of Mean	66
3 Categories of Sorting, Skewness and Kurtosis	67
4 Categories of r Value	68
5 Regression Analysis of Cr with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	69
6 Regression Analysis of Mn with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	70
7 Regression Analysis of Co with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	71
8 Regression Analysis of Zn with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	72
9 Regression Analysis of Sr with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	73
10 Regression Analysis of Ba with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	74
11 Regression Analysis of Pb with Mean Size (Pre-monsoon)	75
12 Regression Analysis of Cr with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	76
13 Regression Analysis of Mn with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	77
14 Regression Analysis of Co with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	78
15 Regression Analysis of Zn with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	79
16 Regression Analysis of Sr with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	80
17 Regression Analysis of Ba with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	81
18 Regression Analysis of Pb with Mean Size (Post-monsoon)	82

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted at Coastal of Kemaman, Terengganu during pre-monsoon (September 2007) and post-monsoon (March 2007). Sediment from Kemaman coastal for two periods of seasons was collected using Van Veen Grab. Samples were brought back to the laboratory then were defrosted and dried for further analysis. The sediments were sieved and the weight of each sample collected from different sieve was weighed for sedimentological characteristic. The sediment less than 63µm was kept for PSA and heavy metal analysis. The element of heavy metals that was analyzed is Cr, Mn, Co, Zn, Sr, Ba and Pb. From the analysis that have been done, the sedimentological characteristic for pre-monsoon differ from post-monsoon season. The mean value shows pre-monsoon has medium coarse sand of particle size while post-monsoon shows very fine sand. Finer mean size indicates high concentration of heavy metals. Sediment taken during the postmonsoon that has finer particle size has high concentration of heavy metals than premonsoon. There is correlation pattern between heavy metals and particle size of the sediment. There is three and five heavy metals show proportionate relationship for each monsoon. Normalization showed that the selected heavy metals originated from natural sources both for the monsoons.

Kajian Mengenai Ciri-ciri Sedimen Dan Kandungan Logam Berat Dalam Sedimen Di Pantai Kemaman Sebelum Dan Selepas Musim Tengkujuh

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini telah dijalankan dengan menggunakan sediment yang diambil dari Pantai Kemaman, Terengganu sebelum musim hujan (September 2007) dan selepas musim hujan (Mac 2007). Sedimen dari Pantai Kemaman diambil menggunakan Van Veen Grab. Sedimen kemudiannya dibawa balik ke makmal, disimpan di dalam peti dan dikeringkan untuk tujuan analisis. Sediment ditapis dan sampel sediment yang tertinggal di setiap penapis ditimbang bagi menentukan ciri-ciri sedimen. Sedimen yang kurang dari 63µm disimpan untuk PSA dan analisis logam berat. Logam berat yang dianalisis ialah Cr, Mn, Co, Zn, Sr, Ba dan Pb. Daripada analisis yang dijalankan, ciri-ciri sediment sebelum dan selepas musim hujan adalah berbeza. Nilai saiz min yang diperolehi menunjukkan sedimen bagi musim sebelum hujan mempunyai pasir yang kasar manakala bagi sedimen selepas musim hujan adalah pasir halus. Pasir yang halus mengandungi kepekatan logam berat yang tinggi. Sedimen yang diambil selepas musim hujan mempunyai kandungan logam berat yang tinggi berbanding selepas musim hujan. Terdapat perhubungan antara logam berat dan siaz min. Terdapat tiga logam berat dan lima logam berat yang menunjukkan perhubungan positif bagi setiap musim. Penormalan menunjukkan kesemua logam berat datang daripada sumber semulajadi untuk kedua-dua monsun.